PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7157897

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
INDRASOFT, INC.	01/31/2022	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ECS FEDERAL, LLC		
Street Address:	2750 PROSPERITY AVENUE		
Internal Address:	SUITE 600		
City:	FAIRFAX		
State/Country:	VIRGINIA		
Postal Code:	22031		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number			
Application Number:	15647860			
Application Number:	17323343			

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (949)760-9502

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 9497600404

Email: efiling@knobbe.com

KNOBBE, MARTENS, OLSON & BEAR, LLP **Correspondent Name:**

Address Line 1: 2040 MAIN STREET

Address Line 2: 14TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: IRVINE, CALIFORNIA 92614

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	ECS.026A - ECS.026C1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LINCOLN S. ESSIG
SIGNATURE:	/Lincoln. S. Essig./
DATE SIGNED:	02/03/2022

Total Attachments: 3

source=Indrasoft to ECS Patent Assignment 1.31.22#page1.tif source=Indrasoft to ECS Patent Assignment 1.31.22#page2.tif source=Indrasoft to ECS Patent Assignment 1.31.22#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 058880 FRAME: 0105 507111058

Page 1 of 3

PATENT ASSET ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged,

Indrasoft. Inc., a Virginia corporation, having its principal place of business at 1768 Business Center Drive, Suite 200, Reston, VA 20190 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR"), hereby further acknowledges that it has sold, assigned, transferred, and conveyed, and by these presents does hereby assign, transfer, and convey, to ECS Federal, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, having its principal place of business at 2750 Prosperity Avenue, Suite 600, Fairfax, VA 22031 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in, to, and under (a) the patents and patent applications listed in Appendix A (hereinafter the "Listed Assets"), (b) all patents that may be granted from the Listed Assets (c) all provisional applications relating to the Listed Assets, (d) all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations, renewals, continuing prosecution applications, and extensions of the Listed Assets, (e) all rights of priority under International Conventions and applications for letters patent that may hereafter be filed for any of the foregoing in any country, and (f) all foreign patents, patent applications and counterparts relating to any of the foregoing, including, without limitation, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protection, design patent protection, and other governmental grants or issuances (collectively the "Patent Assets").

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to issue any and all patents, design patents, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial designs, or other governmental grants or issuances that may be granted upon any of the Patent Assets in the name of ASSIGNEE, as the assignee to the entire interest therein.

ASSIGNOR hereby further acknowledges that it has sold, assigned, transferred, and conveyed, and by these presents does hereby assign, transfer, and convey, to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, all causes of action, all rights of enforcement, all claims for damages, and all remedies arising out of any violation of the rights assigned hereby and under or on account of any of the Patent Assets, that may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to ASSIGNEE, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to, (a) the right to sue for, collect, and retain (i) damages, (ii) injunctive relief, and (iii) any other remedies of any kind, for past, current and future infringement of the Patent Assets before or after issuance, and (b) the right to collect royalties or other payments under or on account of any of the Patent Assets.

[SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGE]

PATENT REEL: 058880 FRAME: 0106

ASSIGNMENT

Client Code: ECS.000GEN

Page 2 of 3

Indrasoft, Inc.

By:

Name: Jennifer Hankes Painter

Title: Secretary

Date: ___January 31, 2022

ECS Federal, LLC

By:

Name: Jennifer Hankes Painter

Title: Secretary

Date: __January 31, 2022

ASSIGNMENT

Client Code: ECS.000GEN

Page 3 of 3

APPENDIX A

Title:	Country	App. No.	Filing Date	Pat. No.	Issue Date	Pub. No.	Pub. Date
COMPUTERIZED SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PROVIDING CYBERSECURITY DETECTION AND RESPONSE FUNCTIONALITY	US	15/647860	7/12/2017	11,012,466	5/18/2021	2018/0020021 A1	1/18/2018
COMPUTERIZED SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PROVIDING CYBERSECURITY DETECTION AND RESPONSE FUNCTIONALITY	US	17/323343	5/18/2021	-	-	-	-

PATENT REEL: 058880 FRAME: 0108

RECORDED: 02/03/2022